Department of Correction for a period of three (3) years under each count. Said 

sentences shall be served concurrently.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that zero (0) days of the sentence of 
imprisonment shall be suspended.

The Court finds that the Defendant shall be given one hundred seventeen 
(117) days credit under Credit Class B toward the sentence of imprisonment for 
time spent in confinement as a result of these charges.

A fine in the amount of $1.00 and Court costs in the amount of $185.00 

shall be assessed against the Defendant and shall be of record only.